Company and its Shareholders for the issue of Bonus NCRPS 
to the Non-Promoter Shareholders of the Company and as 
approved by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, 
Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated December 23, 2022, 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased 
from ̀  80,05,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Crores and Five Lakhs 
Only) comprising of 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore) Equity 
Shares of ` 2 (Rupees Two only) each and 50,000 (Fifty 
Thousand) Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 
of ` 10 (Rupees Ten only) each to ` 89,01,96,000 (Rupees 
Eighty-Nine Crores One Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Only) 
comprising of 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore) Equity Shares 
of ` 2 (Rupees Two only) each, 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 
Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10 
(Rupees Ten only) each and 89,69,600 (Eighty-nine Lakhs, 
Sixty-Nine Thousand and Six-hundred) Non-Convertible 
Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ̀  10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital:
The Company has issued and allotted 89,69,597 (Eighty- 
Nine Lakhs, Sixty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety 
Seven) NCRPS of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each in the form 
of Bonus to its Non-Promoter Equity Shareholders whose 
names appeared as on the Record Date in the ratio of 1:10 
for each 10 Equity share 1 NCRPS was issued.

Post allotment of the aforesaid NCRPS, the issued, 
subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company as at 
March 31, 2023 stood at ̀  78,10,67,220/- (Rupees Seventy-
Eight Crores, Ten Lakhs, Sixty-Seven Thousand, Two 
Hundred and Twenty Only) divided into Equity Capital 
of ` 69,13,71,250/- (Rupees Sixty-Nine Crores, Thirteen 
Lakh, Seventy-One Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty 
Only) divided into 34,56,85,625 (Thirty Four Crore, Fifty 
Six Lakhs, Eighty Five Thousand, Six Hundred and Twenty 
Five) Equity Shares of `2/- each and Preference Share 
Capital of ` 8,96,95,970/- (Rupees Eight Crore, Ninety Six 
Lakhs, Ninety Five Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy 
Only) divided into 89,69,597 (Eighty Nine Lakhs, Sixty Nine 
Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety Seven) NCRPS of 
`10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

The Company has neither issued shares with differential 
voting rights nor sweat equity. As on March 31, 2023, 
none of the Directors of the Company hold instruments 
convertible into equity shares of the Company.